
 

Licensing and 

Regulatory 
Committee 

 

Title: Agenda 
Date: Tuesday 10 April 2018 

Time: 5.00 pm 

Venue: Conference Chamber East (F1 R10) 
West Suffolk House 

Western Way 
Bury St Edmunds, IP33 3YU 

Full Members: Chairman Frank Warby 

 Vice-Chairman Clive Springett 

 Conservative 
Members (11) 

Sarah Broughton 
Mike Chester 

Mary Evans 
Wayne Hailstone 

Beccy Hopfensperger 
Margaret Marks 

Richard Rout 
Clive Springett 

Peter Thompson 
Frank Warby 

Vacancy 

 Charter  Group 

Member (1) 

David Nettleton  

 Haverhill Indys 
Group (1) 

John Burns  

Substitutes: Conservative 
Members (4) 

Ian Houlder 
Susan Glossop 

Patricia Warby 
Vacancy 

 Charter  Group 

Member (1) 

Diane Hind  

 Haverhill Indys 
Group (1) 

Tony Brown  

Interests – 

Declaration and 

Restriction on 

Participation: 

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's 

register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for 

sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest. 

Quorum: Five Members 

Committee 
administrator: 

Christine Brain 
Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny) 

Tel: 01638 719729   Email: christine.brain@westsuffolk.gov.uk 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 

   
 

 

Public Information 
 

 

 

Venue: West Suffolk House 
Western Way 
Bury St Edmunds 

Suffolk 
IP33 3YU 

Tel: 01284 757120 

Email: 
democratic.services@westsuffolk.gov.uk 
Web: www.stedmundsbury.gov.uk 

 

Access to 
agenda and 
reports before 

the meeting: 

Copies of the agenda and reports are open for public inspection 
at the above address at least five clear days before the 
meeting. They are also available to view on our website. 

 

Attendance at 

meetings: 
The Borough Council actively welcomes members of the public 

and the press to at
[...]
ked the question may ask a supplementary question that 
arises from the reply.  

 
A person wishing to speak must register to speak at least 15 

minutes before the meeting is scheduled to start.  
 
There is an overall time limit of 15 minutes for public speaking 

which may be extended at the Chairman’s discretion. 
 

 

4.   Minutes 1 - 8 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 31 October 2018 
(copy attached). 
 

 

5.   Hackney Carriage Fare Review 2018 9 - 24 

 Report No: LIC/SE/18/002 
 

 

6.   Proposals to Declare an Air Quality Management Area 
Designation on Sicklesmere Road, Bury St Edmunds 

25 - 32 

 Report No: LIC/SE/18/003 
 

 

 Part 2 – Exempt 
 

NONE 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



LIC.SE.31.10.2017 
 

  

Licensing and 

Regulatory 
Committee  

 

 

Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing and Regulatory Committee held on 
Tuesday 31 October 2017 at 5.00 pm in Conference Chamber West, 

West Suffolk House,  Western Way, Bury St Edmunds IP33 3YU 
 

Present: Councillors 

 Chairman Frank Warby 
Vice Chairman Clive Springett 

 
John Burns 
Sarah Broughton 

Bob Cockle 
Mary Evans 

 

Beccy Hopfensperger 
Margaret Marks 

Richard Rout 

Substitutes attending: 
Susan Glossop 

 

Patricia Warby  

 
By Invitation:  

Diane Hind, Ward Member for Northgate  
David Nettleton, Ward Member for Risbygate 

 

76. Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Wayne Hailstone,  Sara 

Mildmay-White and Anthony Williams. 
 

77. Substitutes  
 
The following substitutions were declared: 
 

Councillor Susan Glossop for Councillor Sara Mildmay-White. 
Councillor Patricia Warby for Councillor Wayne Hailstone. 

 

78. Minutes  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 20 June 2017 were unanimously accepted 
by the Committee as an accurate record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

79. Public Participation  
 
Cathy Friel, a resident from Bury St Edmunds addressed the Committee on 

behalf of the Churchgate Area Association in respect of Item 7 on the agenda, 
“Statement of Licensing Policy and Cumulative Impact Policy Renewal”.  She 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



LIC.SE.31.10.2017 
 

explained that she supported the proposed extended area to the CIP and its 
importants to the town.  There had been fewer complaints made relating to 

crime and noise nuisances since its initial introduction. Cambridge, 
Newmarket and Ipswich also had in place a CIP. 

 
John Wilkin, a resident from Merchants Place, Bury St Edmunds addressed the 
Committee in respect of Item 7 on the agenda, “Statement of Licensing Policy 

and Cumulative Impact Policy Renewal”.  He explained that he supported the 
proposed extension to the CIP, as the area was becoming increasingly 

residential and felt it was important to restrict the growth of licensed 
premises. 
 

80. Taxi/Private Hire Handbook Revision  
 
The Committee received Report No: LIC/SE/17/009, which set out minor 

amendments to conditions in the existing taxi/private hire handbook. 
 

The current Taxi and Private Hire Handbook was adopted in its current format 
on 11 April 2017.  Since April 2017, officers had received further feedback 
from the trade through forums and inspections, and had proposed some 

minor amendments to the conditions, which were set out in Appendix 1 to the 
report.   

 
The Committee considered the minor amendments (Appendix 1) and asked 
questions to which responses were provided. 

 
It was then proposed by Councillor Beccy Hopfensperger, seconded by 

Councillor Margaret Marks and with the vote being unanimous, it was 
 
 RESOLVED: 

 
That the revised conditions as set out in Appendix 1 to Report No: 

LIC/SE/17/009 be approved. 
 

81. Plate Exemption Process for Private Hire Vehicles  
 

The Committee received Report No: LIC/SE/17/010, which proposed 
amendments to the work procedure and conditions for a Private Hire Licensed 

Plate exemption for executive contracts. 
 
On 20 June 2017, the Lice
[...]
as 
they were the Ward Members. He referred to Councillor Patricia Warby, Ward 

Member for Eastgate who was present as a member of the Committee, and 
who could comment or not about the eastern side of St Johns Street which 
she chose not to. For his  part, Councillor Nettleton did not want the CIP 

extended into the Risbygate Ward.  He stated that Bury St Edmunds had a 
thriving town centre and he felt the CIP would not be beneficial as a whole.    

 
The Committee received Report No: LIC/SE/17/011, presented by the 
Licensing Team Leader, which set out proposals to re-adopt both the 

Statement of Licensing Policy and Cumulative Impact Policy area for Bury 
town centre, based on a review of the current legislative framework, the 

effectiveness of the current policy on crime and disorder in the area and a 
consultation carried out in accordance with statutory guidelines that apply. 
 

Members were informed that the Council had adopted the current Statement 
of Licensing Policy centre in 2012 (Report D160 refers).  Under the scope of 

the Policy, the Council adopted a special area policy covering certain parts of 
the town centre of Bury St Edmunds where the cumulative impact of 
significant number of licensed premises concentrated in the area is considered 

to have a potential impact on the promotion of the licensing objectives.  
 

A number of appendices were attached to Report No: LIC/SE/17/011, as 
follows:  

 
(Appendix 1) – Crime statistics  
(Appendix 2) - Summary of the Consultation Responses 

(Appendix 3) – Proposed Policy wording and the proposed map extension  

Page 3



LIC.SE.31.10.2017 
 

      of the Cumulative Impact Policy 
(Appendix 4) – Residents consultation responses 

(Appendix 5) – Police consultation 
(Appendix 6) – British Beer and Pub Association consultation response.              

 
The Committee considered the report and the appendices, in particular 
Appendix 3 in detail and asked questions to which responses were provided.
[...]
 quality in West Suffolk, and to give consideration to the 
principle of designating an Air Quality Management Area on Sicklesmere 

Road, Bury St Edmunds based on monitoring and assessment carried out by 
the Council. 
 

The Committee considered the report in detail and asked a number of 
questions to which responses were provided.  In particular discussions were 

held on the impact of traffic lights verses roundabouts regarding air quality; 
as well as the benefits of having more greenery by having the right trees to 
help improve air quality, particularly when considering planning applications 

and the arboricultural elements.    
 

In response to a particular question raised, members were informed that 
there had been an improvement against the air quality objective for BSE 9 
(Fornham Road/Tollgate).  The annual figure showed for 2016 had taken into 

account the pollutant objectives and the adjustment had allowed for the 
missing data as highlighted by Councillor Hind. Officers were also working 

with highway’s colleagues to reduce air pollution.   
 

Page 6



LIC.SE.31.10.2017 
 

Councillor Beccy Hopfensperger informed the Committee that she supported 
Councillor Hind’s suggestion of extending the air quality management to 

Fornham Road, and then questioned whether the Council’s Environment 
Officer commented on planning applications and changes to highway’s 

infrastructure.  
 
In response, the Committee was advised that an Air Quality Assessment 

(AQA) was carried out at Marham Park when the planning application was 
submitted, and as an outcome the Tollgate junctions were  currently being 

remodelled due to the information contained within the AQA.  With regard to 
Tayfen Road, the Environment Officer advised that he had not yet commented 
on the proposed changes to the highway’s infrastructure.  

 
The Service Manager (Environmental Health) informed the Committee that 

the Council was lobby for change and improvements in air quality.  He also 
explained that it was in the gift of the Committee to also lobby other 
agencies, and suggested it might wish to write to Suffolk County Council 

Highways to lobby to undertaken infrastructure improvements to improve air 
quality.  Officers also looked at the implications of  air quality on all planning 

applications and would robustly test those models. 
 

It was then proposed by Councillor Richard Rout, seconded by Councillor 
Sarah Broughton and with the vote being unanimous, it was 
 

 RESOLVED: 
 

 That: 
 

1) The work undertaken in order to improve local air quality in West 

Suffolk be noted: 
 

2) The principle of designating an Air Quality Management Area on 
Sicklesmere Road, Bury St Edmunds based on monitoring and 
assessment carried out by council officers, be endorsed. 

 

84. Work Programme Update  
 

The Committee received Report No: LIC/SE/17/013, which updated members 
on the current status of its work programme of items for consideration 
(Appendix 1) during 2018. The Service Manager (Environmental Health 

Service) informed the Committee that it could add items to the forward work 
programme, which was within its remit, with the approval of the Chairman of 

the Committee and in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Planning and 
Growth. 
 

In response to a question raised, members were informed that the Local Air 
Quality Management Report scheduled to be presented to the Committee on 

23 January 2018 was for the consideration of proposals to declare an Air 
Quality Management Area on Sicklesmere Road, Bury St Edmunds. 

 
 
 

Page 7



LIC.SE.31.10.2017 
 

There being no decision required, the Committee noted the current status of 
its work programme and the items expected during 2018. 

 
The Meeting concluded at 6.10 pm 

 

 

Signed by: 

 

 

 

 

Chairman 

 

 

 

Page 8



LIC/SE/18/002 

 

Licensing and 

Regulatory 
Committee 

 

Title of Report: Hackney Carriage Fare 
Review 2018 

Report No: LIC/SE/18/002 

Report to and date: Licensing and 

Regulatory 
Committee 

10 April 2018 

Portfolio holder: Councillor Alaric  Pugh 
Portfolio Holder for Planning and Growth 

Tel: 07930 460899 
Email: alaric.pugh@stedsbc.gov.uk 

 

Lead officer: Amanda Garnham 
Licensing Team Leader 

Tel: 01284 758050 
Email: Amanda.garnham@westsuffolk.gov.uk 

 

Purpose of report: Licensing and Regulatory Committee to consider the 

proposed hackney carriage fare alignments. 
 

Recommendation: Licensing and Regulatory Committee: 
 

It is RECOMMENDED that Members: 
 

1) Determine and approve either option 1 or 
option 2, and  

 

2) If the request is approved, the effective 
date of the implementation of the increase 

be on 4 June 2018 (subject to statutory 
procedure relating to public objections). 

 

Key Decision: 
 
(Check the appropriate box 

and delete all those that do 
not apply.) 

Is this a Key Decision and, if so, under which 
definition? 

Yes, it is a Key Decision - ☐ 

No, it is not a Key Decision - ☒ 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5

mailto:alaric.pugh@stedsbc.gov.uk
mailto:Amanda.garnham@westsuffolk.gov.uk


LIC/SE/18/002 

Consultation:  Letter to all holders of a Hackney Carriage 

vehicle licence outlining options 
 

Alternative option(s):  Options as per recommendations and  
contained within the report 

Implications:  

Are there any financial implications? If 

yes, please give details 

Yes ☐    No ☒ 

 

Are there any staffing implications? If 
yes, please give details 

Yes ☐    No ☒ 

 

Are there any ICT implications? If yes, 

please give details 

Yes ☐    No ☒ 

 

Are there any legal and/or policy 
implications? If yes, please give details 

Yes ☐    No ☒ 

 

Are there any equality implications? If 
yes, please give details 

Yes ☐    No ☒ 

 

Risk/opportunity assessment: (potential hazards or opportunities affecting 
corporate, service or project objectives) 

Risk area Inherent level of 

risk (before 

controls) 

Controls Residual risk (after 

controls) 

 Low/Medium/ High*  Low/Medium/ High* 

Not taking into 
consideration the  

objections received 
could lead to  
challenge 
 

Not making an initial 
attempt to align the 

fares will delay the 
Single council process 

Medium 
 

 
 
 
 

medium 

Further dialogue 
with the public and  

the taxi trade 

Low 

Ward(s) affected: All Wards 
 

Background papers: 
(all background papers are to be 

published on the website and a link 
included) 

Local Government (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 1976 

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/
1976/57  

 
 

Documents attached: Appendix 1  - Current fares cards 
Appendix 2 - Proposed fare cards 
Appendix 3 – Fare Comparisons 

Appendix 4  - Consultation Form to 
all West Suffolk Drivers 

Appendix 5 – Consultation Raw Data 
 
  

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

Page 10

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/1976/57
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/1976/57


LIC/SE/18/002 

1. 

 

Key issues and reasons for recommendation(s) 

 
1.1 
 

 
 

 
1.2 
 

 
 

 
1.3 
 

 
 

 
 
1.4 

 
 

1.5 
 
 

 
 

 
1.6 

 
 
1.7 

 
 

 
 
1.8 

 
 

 
1.9 
 

 
 

 
 
1.10 

 
 

 
1.11 
 

 
 

Section 65 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 
1976 enables St Edmundsbury Council (the Council), at its discretion, 

to fix and vary the tariff for Hackney Carriages that are licensed by the 
Council.  

 
The Council power extends to fixing, or varying, the rates of fares 
within the borough for time and distance, and all other charges in 

connection with the hire of a Hackney Carriage vehicle, or with the 
arrangements for the hire of a vehicle, by means of a table of fares. 

 
The Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 (the Act) 
lays down a statutory procedure for varying fares charged by Hackney 

Carriage drivers. When setting Hackney Carriage fares there is no 
requirement under the Act to take into account external factors, and 

there is no limit on the amount of increase or variation. 
 
The latest fares for Hackney Carriages for both West Suffolk Councils 

can be found at Appendix 1. 
 

The Licensing and Regulatory Committee under the Council’s 
Constitution can set or refuse hackney fares.  It has been agreed that 
they will be reviewed annually.  However, on this occasion, the review 

is anticipating the alignment of the fares in respect of the ‘Single 
Council approach’. 

 
The tariffs for St Edmundsbury and Forest Heath Councils differ widely.  

Therefore, it is proposed that fees should be aligned in two stages. 
 
Stage 1 has been to bring members of the hackney trade from both 

Authorities in as a group for discussion as to the first round of changes 
which would align the amount of tariffs and close the gaps to the 

running miles prices/flags. 
 
From the discussions, the group have formulated a proposed new set of 

fares which can be found in Appendix 2. Side by side comparisons and 
running miles can be found in Appendix 3. 

 
The tariffs proposed have been scrutinised by our meter agents 
(Digitax and Panther Taxis) who calibrate our hackney meters.  They 

have made some minor amendments and are in agreement that they 
significantly align most of the differing tariffs at this stage, particularly 

for tariff 1. 
 
Stage 2 will be for the Licensing and Regulatory Committee to select 

one of the new tariffs for all hackneys for the commencement of Single 
Council in 2019. 

 
Stage 2 can either be considered by members during this committee 
or at a later date closer to Single Council commencement. 

 
 

Page 11



LIC/SE/18/002 

 

2. 
 
2.1 

 
 

 
 
 

 
2.2 

 
 
 

2.3 
 

 
 
 

2.4 
 

 
 
 

 
 

2.5 
 

 
 
 

 
 

3. 
 
3.1 

 
 

 
 
 

3.1.1 
 

3.1.2 
 
 

3.1.3 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 

Consultation 
 
The Council is only required to consult on the proposed fares with 

members of the public.  However all licensed drivers across West 
Suffolk Councils were written to and given an opportunity to provide 

feedback. Not all licensed drivers drive hackney vehicles, however, all 
licensed drivers receive a combined Hackney and Private Hire licence. A 
copy of the letter and consultation form can be found at Appendix 4.  

 
Out of the 671 combined hackney/private hire drivers that were 

consulted, there are 475 drivers in St Edmundsbury and 196 in Forest 
Heath: (N.B figures are correct at the time of the report). 
 

There are 66 licensed hackney vehicles in St Edmundsbury and 131 
licensed Hackney vehicles in Forest heath.  Of the 26 responses, 18 are 

received from Forest Heath licensees and 8 were from St Edmundsbury 
licensees. 
 

The responses were classified as follows: 
 

 6 responded against the proposed fares alignment  
 17 responded in favour of the proposed fare alignment 
 3 had no comment to make 

 0 requested more proposals. 
 

Some of the respondees declined the Stage 1 fare alignment. However, 
they were in favour of the two authorities completely aligning all fares 

and the livery for hackneys.  It was decided that the 20p per bag fee 
would be removed. 
 

Raw data from this consultation is available in Appendix 5. 
 

Options 
 
The options set below are aimed at staging the changes to fares in a 

way that the Council can achieve its goal of aligned fares for a Single 
Council without negatively affecting the trade.  Members are also 

invited to consider which fares will be preferable to the public and trade 
by April 2019. 
 

The Committee is requested to consider the options listed below.  
 

Option 1: Approve the advertising of the proposed new Hackney 
Carriage fares for St Edmundsbury. 
 

Option 2: Approve the advertising of the proposed new hackney 
Carriage fares devised for St Edmundsbury and recommend which set 

of fares to be considered for Stage 2 to be in place for Single Council 
on 1 April 2019. 
 

 
 

Page 12



LIC/SE/18/002 

 

4. 
 
4.1 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

4.2 
 

 

Public consultation 
 
If the Committee proceeds with Options 1
[...]
ionally left blank



LIC/SE/18/003 

Licensing and 
Regulatory 

Committee 
 

Title of Report: Proposals to Declare an Air 
Quality Management Area 
Designation on Sicklesmere 

Road, Bury St Edmunds 
Report No: LIC/SE/18/003 

Report to and date: Licensing and 
Regulatory 

Committee 

10 April 2018 

Portfolio holder: Alaric Pugh 
Portfolio Holder for Planning and Growth 

Tel: 07930 460899 
Email: alaric.pugh@stedsbc.gov.uk 
 

Lead officer: Matthew Axton 
Environment Officer  

Tel: 01284 757041 
Email: matthew.axton@westsuffolk.gov.uk 

 

Purpose of report: To report the findings of the external consultation on 

proposals to declare an Air Quality Management Area 
on Sicklesmere Road and to make recommendations. 
 

Recommendation: Licensing and Regulatory Committee: 
 

It is recommended that the Committee approves the 
declaration of the Air Quality Management Area 

designation on Sicklesmere Road, Bury St Edmunds as 
shown in Appendix A based on the review and findings 
of the consultation. 

 

Key Decision: 
 
(Check the appropriate 
box and delete all those 
that do not apply.) 

Is this a Key Decision and, if so, under which 

definition? 
Yes, it is a Key Decision - ☐ 

No, it is not a Key Decision - ☒ 

 

Consultation:  Section 2 of the Report presents the 
findings of the public consultation 

Page 25

Agenda Item 6

mailto:alaric.pugh@stedsbc.gov.uk
mailto:matthew.axton@westsuffolk.gov.uk


LIC/SE/18/003 

Alternative option(s):  Not taking action covered by the 

recommendations – this would leave the 
Council at risk of challenge by the public 

and Defra for not meeting its statutory 
obligations under the Local Air Quality 
Management Regulations to protect public 

health. 

Implications:  

Are there any financial implications? 
If yes, please give details 

Yes ☒    No ☐ 

 The potential cost of any additional 
unbudgeted work to deliver actions 

to meet the Air Quality Objective 
would be subject to further review 
and approval by the 
[...]


 
1.3 Officers are aware that a long term solution to the pollution levels along 

Sicklesmere Road exists in the form of the proposed relief road associated 

with the South East Bury St Edmunds strategic development site (also known 
as Abbotts Vale).  Officers responsible for activities under the Air Quality 

Regulations considered and did not object to the Abbotts Vale development 
on the understanding that prior to completion of the development it is limited 

to 500 occupied houses.  This designation will not change our position with 
respect to the Abbotts Vale development, but gives the Council the 
opportunity to explore shorter term mitigation options and gives greater 

weight when bidding for funding for projects to improve the air quality both 
within the AQMA and the wider Borough should the opportunity be 

presented. 
 

2. Results of External Consultation 

 
2.1 

 

Based on the statutory guidance under the Regulations and following 

discussion with key stakeholders, consultation was undertaken with both 
statutory and non-statutory consultees including the relevant District and 
County Councillors, properties within the proposed AQMA, Suffolk County 

Council Highways, and the planning officer and planning agent for the 
Abbotts Vale development.  Given the focused nature of the ‘fast track’ 

approach, it was not necessary or appropriate to advertise widely the 
consultation beyond those directly affected. 
 

2.2 
 

The consultation gave respondents the opportunity to make any 
representation with respect to the proposed designation. 

  
2.3 Suffolk County Council Highways confirmed verbally that they supported to 

recommendation to declare an AQMA and would work with the Council in 

developing an action plan.   
 

Page 28

https://democracy.westsuffolk.gov.uk/documents/s22298/LIC.SE.17.012%20-%20Appendix%201%20-%20Area%20Affected%20by%20Proposed%20AQMA%20-%20Sicklesmere%20Road.pdf


LIC/SE/18/003 

2.4 The planning officer responsible for the Abbotts Vale development 

acknowledged the consultation, but did not wish to make any representation. 
  

2.5 The planning consultant responsible for the Abbotts Vale development has 

not made any formal representation. 
 

2.6 
 

Although Defra did not respond directly to the consultation, they have 
previously indicated their support for the declaration of the AQMA within their 
feedback to our 2017 Annual Status Report.  Support for the declaration was 

dependant on the continued exceedance of the Air Quality Objective for the 
2017 monitoring year, which has now been confirmed. 

 
2.7 Of the three properties within the proposed AQMA, one response was 

received.  The respondent did not confirm whether they were either satisfied 

or supportive of the proposals, but rather they were interested in further 
information on the Abbotts Vale development.  Officers directed the resident 

to the council’s public access planning website and offered further assistance 
if required.  
 

2.8
  

The Ward Member for the Southgate Ward has been involved in the process 
and is supportive of the approach that your officers have taken and the 

recommendation to declare an AQMA. 
 

3.

  

Proposed action 

3.1 Based on the outcome of the consultation, it is therefore recommended that 

the Committee approves the declaration of the Air Quality Management Area 
designation on Sicklesmere Road, Bury St Edmunds as laid out in the Order 

in Appendix A. 
 

3.2 By approving the declaration of the Sicklesmere Road AQMA, the Council is 

demonstrating that it is supporting its strategic priority - Resilient families 
and communities that are healthy and active; in particular, we are working 

with our partners in our shared endeavour of improving the health, wellbeing 
and safety of families and communities by safeguarding and improving the 
local environment. Further, the designation of an AQMA will support our 

priority of “investing and promoting our local places

Minutes of the meeting


LIC.SE.10.04.2018 
 

 

Licensing and 

Regulatory 
Committee  

 

 

Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing and Regulatory Committee held on 
Tuesday 10 April 2018 at 5.00 pm in Conference Chamber East, West 

Suffolk House,  Western Way, Bury St Edmunds IP33 3YU 
 

Present: Councillors 

 Chairman Frank Warby 
 

John Burns 
Sarah Broughton 
Mike Chester 

Mary Evans 
Wayne Hailstone 

 

Beccy Hopfensperger 
Margaret Marks 
David Nettleton 

Richard Rout 
Peter Thompson 

Substitutes attending: 
Patricia Warby 

 

 

 
By Invitation:  

Susan Glossop  
 

85. Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Clive Springett. 
 

86. Substitutes  
 
The following substitution was declared: 

 
Councillor Patricia Warby for Councillor Clive Springett. 
 

87. Public Participation  
 
There were no questions/statements from members of the public. 

 

88. Minutes  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 31 October 2017 were unanimously 
accepted by the Committee as an accurate record and signed by the 
Chairman. 

 
 

 
 



LIC.SE.10.04.2018 
 

89. Hackney Carriage Fare Review 2018  
 
[Councillor Beccy Hopfensperger arrived at 5.05pm during the discussion and 

subsequent voting on this item] 
 

The Committee received Report No: LIC/SE/18/002, which asked members to 
consider the proposed hackney carriage fare alignments.  It was reported that 
Section 65 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 

enabled St Edmundsbury Borough Council, at its discretion to fix and vary the 
tariff for Hackney Carriages that were licenced by the Council. 

 
Under the Council’s Constitution, the Committee could set or refuse hackney 

fares, and reviewed annually.  However, on this occasion, the review was 
anticipating the alignment of the fares in respect of the “Single Council 
approach”.   

 
The tariffs for both St Edmundsbury Borough Council and Forest Heath 

District Council differed widely.  Therefore, it was proposed that fees should 
be aligned in two stages, which was set out within the report.  A number of 
appendices were also attached to Report No: LIC/SE/18/002, as follows: 

 
(Appendix 1) – Current fare cards; 

(Appendix 2) – Proposed fare cards; 
(Appendix 3) – Fare comparisons; 
(Appendix 4) – Consultation form to all West Suffolk Drivers; and 

(Appendix 5) – Consultation raw data. 
 

The Committee was asked to consider the following two options (see below), 
which were aimed at staging the changes to fares in a way that the Council 
could achieve its goal of aligning fares for a Single Council without negatively 

affecting the trade.  It was also asked to consider which fares would be 
preferable to the public and the trade by April 2019: 

 
Option 1: Approve the advertising of the proposed new Hackney Carriage 

fares for St Edmundsbury; or 

 
Option 2: Approve the advertising of the proposed new Hackney Carriage 

fares devised for St Edmundsbury, and recommend which set of 
fares to be considered for Stage 2 to be in place for Single Council 
on 1 April 2019. 

 
The  Licensing Team Leader wished to stress to members that the proposed 

fare figures (Appendix 2) had been pulled together by members of the 
hackney trade (the trade) and not council officers.  She explained in detail 
that the council had engaged with the trade at an early stage by asking the 

trade to come in and help the council to look at aligning the fares and the 
amount of tariffs, as far as possible, in a joint effort to close the current gaps 

for running miles prices/flags between the Forest Heath trade and St 
Edmundsbury trade, prior to Single Council.  The fares being proposed by the 

trade had also been scrutinised and overseen by the councils meter agents 
(Digitax and Panther Taxis), who calibrated all hackney meters for the council 
prior to being presented to the Committee. 



LIC.SE.10.04.2018 
 

The Committee considered the report in detail and asked a number of 
questions, to which responses were provided. 

 
Some members expressed their disappointment that the proposed fares were 

still worked out in yards and not miles which was confusing, including the 
initial waiting times; that the whole fare structure was wrong; and were not 
happy with the suggested increases and felt they should be capped as it 

wanted to look after its residents who wanted to use taxis in the evening. 
 

In response, the Licensing Team Leader reiterated to the committee that the 
St Edmundsbury hackney trade had collectively agreed the proposed new 
tariffs, which still had to be consulted on with the public.  Furthermore, there 

had not been a fare increase since 2015. 
 

Some members of the committee stated that they were struggling to 
understand the figures, which they felt were outdated, and that they now had 
a chance to reform the fares before Single Council in 2019.  

 
During discussions the committee admitted it did not have a thorough 

understanding/knowledge of how the fares were calculated.  In response the 
Licensing Team Leader explained how the yardage and waiting times were 

reached. She then informed the committee that by law the council had to 
consult the public on the proposed fare increases, and how the fare meters 
were set up and calibrated using yards and not miles nationally. However, 

King’s Lynn Hackney Carriage Trade had changed their fares to miles. 
 

She reiterated that due to timing issues, the meeting this evening was about 
aligning the tariffs for 2019, and the trade was proposing having three tariffs 
moving forward rather than the current six tariffs which was confusing.  The 

council could then look at remodelling the fare tariffs from 2019 onwards.  
 

Councillor Peter Thompson questioned whether it would not be easier to go 
with option 1 (approve the advertising of the proposed new hackney carriage 
fares for St Edmundsbury), and then stage 2 at a later date, which was 

supported by Councillor David Nettleton. 
 

Councillor Margaret Marks then further suggested that officers could explore 
the King’s Lynn Hackney Fares model, which the Licensing Team Leader had 
explained earlier was using miles instead of yards, which was supported by 

Councillor Mary Evans. 
 

It was then proposed by Councillor Peter Thompson, seconded by Councillor 
David Nettleton and with the vote being unanimous, it was 
 

 RESOLVED: 
 

 That: 
 

1) Option 1, as set out in Paragraph 3.1.2 to Report No: 

LIC/SE/18/002, be approved, and that officers also be asked to look 
further into the King’s Lynn Hackney Carriage Fare model prior to 

Single Council. 
 



LIC.SE.10.04.2018 
 

2) Subject to the statutory procedure relating to public objections, the 
effective date of the implementation of the new Hackney Carriage 

fares increase be on 4 June 2018.    
 

90. Proposals to Declare an Air Quality Management Area Designation on 
Sicklesmere Road, Bury St Edmunds  
 
The Committee received Report No: LIC/SE/18/003, which updated members 

on the findings of the external consultation on proposals to declare an Air 
Quality Management Area (AQMA) on Sicklesmere Road, Bury St Edmunds.  

Based on the statutory guidance under the Regulations and following 
discussion with key stakeholders, consultation was undertaken with both 

statutory and non-statutory consultees including the relevant District and 
County Councillors, properties within the proposed AQMA, Suffolk County 
Council Highways and the planning officer and planning agent for the Abbotts 

Vale development.  The consultation provided respondents with the 
opportunity to make any representation with respect to the proposed 

designation.   
 
The results of the external consultation were set out in the report, and based 

on the outcome of the consultation, the Committee was asked to approve the 
declaration of the AQMA designation on Sicklesmere Road, Bury St Edmunds 

as laid out in the Order attached as Appendix A to the report.  
 
The Committee considered the report and asked questions to which responses 

were provided.   
 

Councillor Sarah Broughton informed the Committee that she supported the 
proposal for an AQMA on Sicklesmere Road.  She explained that her ward of 
Great Barton had an AQMA and the Steering Group was working well in 

supporting the development of the AQMA Action Plan. 
 

Councillor David Nettleton responded by stating that the council should be 
looking at the symptoms, and not the disease.  He explained that there would 
be more AQMA’s needed in the future if the council did not start tackling the 

cause, by taking urgent action to reduce the use of cars.   
 

It was then proposed by Councillor Sarah Broughton, seconded by Councillor 
David Nettleton and with the vote being unanimous, it was  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 

That based on the review and findings of the consultation, the 
declaration of the Air Quality Management Area designation on 
Sicklesmere Road, Bury St Edmunds, as shown in Appendix A to Report 

No: LIC/SE/18/003, be approved. 
 

The Meeting concluded at 5.38 pm 
 

 

Signed by: 

 

 

Chairman 

 

 

 

 


